
- 4 -

1. Sozialversicherungspflichtig Beschäftigte insgesamt
in der Bundesrepublik Deutschland

absolut in % absolut in %
1 2 3 4 5

1996 Juni 27.738.996 -379.141 -1,3 144.391 0,5
September 27.979.397 -465.882 -1,6 240.401 0,9
Dezember 27.425.286 -631.764 -2,3 -554.111 -2,0

1997 März 27.112.308 -276.204 -1,3 -312.978 -1,1
Juni 27.279.577 -459.419 -1,7 167.269 0,6
September 27.603.735 -375.662 -1,3 324.158 1,2
Dezember 27.140.806 -284.480 -1,0 -462.929 -1,7

1998 März 26.929.858 -182.450 -0,7 -210.948 -0,8
Juni 27.207.804 -71.773 -0,3 277.946 1,0
September 27.749.141 145.406 0,5 541.337 2,0
Dezember 27.366.967 226.161 0,8 -382.174 -1,4

1999 März 27.164.431 234.573 0,9 -202.536 -0,7

1999 Juni 27.482.584 .    .   .    .   
September 27.943.495 .    .   460.911 1,7
Dezember 27.756.492 .    .   -187.003 -0,7

2000 März 27.632.809 .    .   -123.683 -0,4 27.632.809
Juni 27.825.624 343.040 1,2 192.815 0,7
September 28.285.045 341.550 1,2 459.421 1,7
Dezember 27.979.593 223.101 0,8 -305.452 -1,1

2001 März 27.710.166 77.357 0,3 -269.427 -1,0
Juni 27.817.114 -8.510 0,0 106.948 0,4
September 28.205.155 -79.890 -0,3 388.041 1,4
Dezember*) 27.864.091 -115.502 -0,4 -341.064 -1,2

2002 März*) 27.548.488 -161.678 -0,6 -315.603 -1,1
Juni*) 27.571.147 -245.967 -0,9 22.659 0,1
September*) 27.853.391 -351.764 -1,2 282.244 1,0
Dezember*) 27.360.497 -503.594 -1,8 -492.894 -1,8

2003 März*) 26.991.541 -556.947 -2,0 -368.956 -1,3
Juni*) 26.954.686 -616.461 -2,2 -36.855 -0,1

September*) 27.204.384 -649.007 -2,3 249.698 0,9

Differenz (ohne 
Berücksichti-
gung 
der 600 000 
Gleitzonen
beschäftigten)

Dezember *) 26.746.384 -614.113 -2,2 -458.000 -1,7

2004 März*) 26.427.917 -563.624 -2,1 -318.467 -1,2 26.427.917 1.204.892

*) vorläufige Ergebnisse
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